Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council (KAAC) executed an agreement (October 2010)

with Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited (HPCL), Jagiroad for extraction of bamboo for
three working seasons from 2009-10 to 2011-12.

Accordingly, KAAC allotted (August 2011) 1,86,712 Metric Tonne Green (MTG) bamboo
(from the harvesting areas under East Forest Division, Diphu: 1,42,142 MTG and Hamren
Division: 44,570 MTG) to HPCL, Jagiroad for extraction against payment of royalty on
extracted bamboo at the rate of 300 per MTG during the working seasons 2011-12

(Commencing from October 2011). The agreement did not contain penal clause, in case of

non-extraction of the allotted bamboo by the HPCL.

Scrutiny of records revealed that against the allotted quantity of 1,86,712 MTG, HPCL
could extract only 80,042.80 MTG (East Division: 62,918.56 MTG; Hamren Division:
17,124.24 MTG) bamboo during 2011-12 leaving balance quantity of 1,06,669.20'* MTG
bamboos remained unextracted and paid ¥234.05 lakh'® against payable amount of
3240.12 lakh. As a result, 57.13%° per cent of the allotted quantity was left unextracted,
besides short realization of payable royalty of ¥6.07 lakh against the quantity extracted.

There was no recorded reason to explain the above.

On this being pointed out, the KAAC in reply (August 2017) endorsed the reply of
Divisional Forest Officer, Karbi Anglong East Division which showed that recovery of the
short realised amount could not be made and the reason for non extraction of bamboo was
attributable to unavoidable circumstances like monsoon rains and law and order situation

prevailing in the area.

The fact remained that the KAAC could not generate its potential revenue to the tune of
%3.20%' crore due to non-extraction of 1,06,669.20 MTG bamboo by the HPCL and
inability to dispose of the same by other means during the working season 2011-12,

besides loss on account of short realisation of royalty from the HPCL. Thus, appropriate

'8 186712 MTG - 80042.80 MTG

!9 T18057040+%5348400

2 (106669.20x100)/186712=57.13

2 1,06,669.20 MTGx300= ¥3,20,00,760

25



(o ensure seneration Of potential revenue to
0 o

steps are needed to be taken by the KAAC
fullest possible extent. \

rtment vide their notification dateg

[3.1.2 Loss of revenue

- Depa
am, Environment and Fores! Dep

00 us€
m April 2009 and endorsed the

Government of Ass d by paper mills under HPC[

mb
30 September 2010 revised the rate of royalty on ba

roy
or iod fro
in Assam at 325 per metric tonne for the period

and HPCL. HoweVer,

on bamboo bY the Council W
KAAC and HPCL (Octo
011-12. Reasons for non-consideration of

the KAAC were not on

no cognizance of the notification ¢

notification to the KAAC _
as taken into account whj,

revision of rate of royalty
ber 2010) resulting in Jog

executing the agreement between the

22 1.1 :
of revenue to the extent of #00.01%* lakh during 2
ution of agreement by

rate fixed by the Government during exec

record.

I?l.?a Non- generation of potentia
KAAC received (July 2011) a propo

trader. for setting up of three bamboo chip
trict to promote industrialisation and to provide

greement (201 1-12) with HPCL. Accordingly, a

1 revenue (2012-13 to 2015-16)
Trade Agencies (HTA), a bambog

sal from Hills
ping units at various locations using the bambog

available in the Karbi Anglong Dis

employment to the people after expiry of a
meeting was held on 13 August 2011 1n KAAC presided by the Chief Executive Member

(CEM). KAAC and chaired by the Principal Secretary, KAAC (as per Minutes issued by

CEM) and it was decided to go with the proposal o

of bamboo to HPCL after 30 April 2012 even though H
Heavy Industries & Public Enterprises, Government of India (Gol) made requess

f HTA and to discontinue the allotment

PCL as well as the Ministry of

(October 2011) for renewal of the agreement for the supply of raw material to HPCL.

On the basis of the decision taken in the meeting dated 13 August 2011, an agreemen!
effective from the date on expiry of lease agreement with HPCL on 30 April 2012 was
executed (02 November 2011) between the representative of HTA and the Principal
Secretary, KAAC for the extraction of bamboo by HTA. But the said agreement Was not
approved by the Executive Council (EC) of the KAAC. The EC in its meeting d

03 July 2012 decic i
ecided to nullify the agreement signed between the KAAC and the HTA

auses:

ated

with immediate eff
effect on :
deviation fro k the ground of existence of inconsistencies in different cl
m working plz X .
g plan norm of Forest department, inadmissible ban on

o ?\Of 2 8"; TG (62 9 +17 4 ? = C
£y ]8.5() l _|2 2
24)x 225 2().(”,0 0.00 (extracted quunlily x diff i t )
M M ? 7 rence in ralc).

26



transportation of cut piece of bamboo, absence of registration of agreement and lack of
transparency in the agreement executed. Accordingly, Notification (03 July 2012)
regarding nullifying the agreement dated 02 November 2011 was issued. On being
aggrieved, HTA filed a Case (WP (C) No.4907 of 2012) in the Gauhati High Court. The
Gauhati High Court issued (12 October 2012) order that the respondent (KAAC) would

not settle the forest produce/bamboos to any other party without specific order from the
Court,

The authority of the KAAC and HPCL tried several times (January 2013-August 2016) for
the renewal of agreement for extraction of bamboo but there was nothing on record to
show that any steps was taken for vacation of the Court’s directive so that bamboo could
be supplied to the HPCL. On being pointed out (February 2017), the KAAC did not

furnish any record/information about the vacation of the stay order (August, 2017).

Thus, the KAAC failed to generate potential Forest revenue to the tune of Z24.27 *crore
during 2012-13 to 2015-16 due to injudicious decision of the KAAC for the supply of

bamboo to HTA without approval of EC and execution of defective agreement.

] 3.1.4 Non realization of Councils’ share of Motor Vehicle Tax

As per Government of Assam (GoA) directive issued vide No.HAD.61/82/216 dated
22 March 1991, the Deputy Commissioner of Karbi Anglong District was to release 90 per
cent of the gross collection of Motor Vehicle (MV) Tax on quarterly basis to the KAAC.

Records and information made available to audit revealed that MV Tax amounting to
321.50 crore was collected during 2011-12 to 2015-16 by the District Transport Authority,
Diphu. The share of MV Tax for these years due to Council amounted to 19.35* crore
(being 90 per cent share on gross collection) was not released to KAAC by the District
Transport Authority. On being pointed out, KAAC stated (October 2016) that the matter
was taken up (January 2016) by the Transport Department of KAAC with the Government

2 calculated on the basis of average quantity of bamboo allotted during last three years from 2009-10 to 2011-12 (1,86,712 MTG) at
the rate fixed by the Government at ¥325 per MTG
4

Year MYV Tax collected during the year Share (90 % on gross collection) of KAAC
(®in crore) (T in crore)
2011-12 3.58 322
2012-13 475 4.27
2013-14 387 3.48
2014-15 4,14 373
2015-16 5.16 4.65
Total 21.50 19.35

27



utcome of which was aWaited

I,S Sharcy thc 0

of Assam for release of Councl

(August 2017).

enue
nder (NIT) for periodi
Fisheries of the district
ondition that the selected bi
to 15 days from the date of issue of selectiop

'3.1.5 Short Tealization of rev
KAAC issued Notice [nviting Te
Gates (ETG), Markets, Ghats and
2015-16 which inter alia provided ¢

cal sale/ settlement of Entry 1,
X

every year during 2011-1 :
dders should deposit t
¢

entire settled value in full within 7

settlement order.
5 2011-12 to 2015-16 revealed that despite clear provisio,

Scrutiny of records for the year
KAAC could realize 3130.62 Iagp,

re settled values,

in the NIT for realisation of enti
(2011-16) in respect of ETGs/ markets/ ghag/

against total settled value of ¥196.46 lakh
fisheries, leaving outstanding/recoverable balance of ¥65.84 lakh as summarised iy

table- 20 and detailed in Appendix VIIL.

Table- 20
(in
ivalue) eloperato) an .
2011-12 | ETG/Markets/ Ghat/ Fishery 67,06,120 60,23,176 6,82,944
201213 | ETG/Markets/ Ghat/ Fishery 31,98,801 29.51,629 247172
201314 | ETG/Markets/ Ghat Fishery 692,312 3,82,000 3.10.312
201415 | ETG/Markets/ Ghat Fishery 25,03,952 11,14,100 14.09.852
-16 ETG/Markets/ Ghatl Fisher 65.25,141 25.91,505 | 39.33.636
45; 65:83.9

Source: Records furnished by Taxation Department (Suptd. of Tax, Diphu & OSD, Hamren)
R - . 0 :
easons for non realisation of the outstanding amounts for the period 2011-12 to 2015-16

. ’

KAA
C led to non-recovery of outstanding dues to the tune of 65 84 lakh

Scrutiny of " : :
y of records of Superintendent of Taxes, KAAC Diphu and Offi Special
? icer on Specl

Duty (OSD) Taxati
1on De
partment, Hamren, relating to settlement of the Entry Tax Gate

(ETG), Markets (daj w
) ly & kl
eckly), Ghats and Fisherieg revealed that the value of ETGY



unsettled due to non receipt of bid, resulting in probable loss of revenue to the tune of
<9.89 lakh during the year 2012-13 to 2015-16 (detailed in Appendix X), computed based

on corresponding previous years settled values.

The reasons for settlements of ETGs/markets etc., at a price lower than that of the previous
year’s settled value were not on record. Further the reasons for not considering the
previous settled value as minimum reserve price in the following year (s) were not
recorded. Thus, the department should ensure that all revenue sources are regularly
exploited to protect the financial interest of the Council while finalising the price of

settlements of the Entry Tax Gate (ETG), Markets (daily & weekly), Ghats and Fisheries

in future.

5.1.7 Land revenue J
Rules 17 & 18 of Karbi Anglong Autonomous District Fund Rules, 1952 provide that all

receipts due to the KAAC collected by any employee authorized to collect such receipts,
should pass through cashier, who shall enter them in the Cash Book of the KAAC and

such receipt should be remitted to the treasury promptly without any appropriation.

Land Revenue is an inherent subject of the KAAC as per Sixth Schedule to the
Constitution of India. In KAAC, there are four® Revenue Circles headed by Assistant
Revenue Officer (ARO) for the collection of land revenue under the Department. As per
prevailing system of the Council, land revenue is collected through Mouzadars under the
Circles against the demand raised by the Revenue Circles and deposited directly into the

Council’s PLA (Treasury) through Treasury challans.

[3.1.7.1 Shortfall in realization of land revenue ]

Revenue Department of the KAAC, was unable to furnish basic records (Demand Register,
Counterfoil of Receipts, Stock & Issue Register of Receipt Books, Collection Register,
Doul Register etc.) in respect of four Revenue Circles regarding Demand
raised/Collection/Outstanding position of land revenue during the period from 2011-2012 to
2015-16. However, mouza-wise information furnished by the ARO of Phuloni Circle
revealed that during 2011-2012 to 2015-16, the department realised only 341,66,391 against
total demand of Z1,42,93,046 (including arrear demand) leaving an outstanding balance of

Z1,01,26,655 (70.85 per cent) as detailed in table-21.

B (i) Diphu Circle (with 3 mouzas), (if) Donkamokam Circle (with 9 mouzas), (iii) Phuloni Circle (with 10 mouzas); and (iv) Silonijan
Circle (with 4 mouzas)

29




Table- 21

Source: .
calisation of land revenue was neit
¢ such poor I her on Tecorq

Reason fo
actual positio
three circles pe
25 the information/d

n of outstanding balances and collection of lapg fevenye ; O sty
In
ini the years 2011-12 to 2015-1 e
rtaining to the ¥ 6 could noe¢ be ascert o O,

ata furnished were incomplete and ambji guous d i _
3 "

strict Fund Rules, 1952 (DFR) of

i . KAAC provige :

received by KAAC shall be remitted into the treasury promptly ang shall a
. on

appropriated towards expenditure. Further, Rule 17 of the saiq - no

Provj

Aeoyy,

de l
i C collected by any empl : S tht ,
receipts due to KAAC co y any employee authorized to collect SHih i at
S onjy

behalf should be deposited with the cashier, who shall enter them in g, C
€ Cagh Book
0

KAAC.

Scrutiny of records and information furnished by the Assistant Reve ofﬁCr ( ARV\
Donkamokam Revenue Circle revealed that a total amount of 13,192 lakh collectedobv
the Mouzadars of four mouzas was retained in hand without depositing the same into[t;
Council’s PLA till the date of audit (October 2016). Thus, inaction op the part of Kaq
to enforce provision of rules of collection and remittance of Council’s receipt led:
extension of undue financial benefit by way of retention of land revenue of Z13.19 lakht
the Mouzadars unauthorisedly, as retention of revenue is fraught with the risk¢

misappropriation of the amount so collected.

898053.27

85941.17
251723.25
L 83374947
0 13;19,467:167

30



In reply (August 2017), KAAC stated to note the observation for future guidance and to
ensure strict observance of Rules of remittances. However, the status of deposit of land
revenue retained in hand by the Mouzadars, if any, remained un-ascertained in audit as the

information in this regard was not furnished by the Council.

Scrutiny of the records and information furnished of by the Transport Department, KAAC
revealed that during the years 2011-12 to 2015-16, the Council collected revenue of
J458.73 lakh as proceeds of passenger fare, auction of condemned vehicles/ spare parts
etc. Out of total revenue receipts of T470.11 lakh (including balance of ¥11.38 lakh of
previous year which was not deposited), the Transport Department of the Council
deposited I142.55 lakh into Council’s PLA and spent a total amount of I303.26 lakh
towards purchase of POL etc., unauthorisedly during the years 2011-12 to 2015-16
without depositing into PLA in violation of the provision of the Fund Rules, ibid. The
utilisation of departmental receipts towards departmental expenditure, against the
provision of the Fund Rules, was irregular. The balance of ¥24.30% lakh was not deposited

into PLA till the date of audit (October 2016) as detailed in table- 22.
Table- 22

(< in lakh)

2011-12 11.38 113.61 . 36.94
2012-13 13.29 73.27 48.54 29.90
2013-14 8.12 73.09 47.00 3421
2014-15 0 90.78 60.22 2041
2015-16 10.15_ 107.98 72.74 21.09

Reasons for the utilisation of revenue of ¥3.03 crore against departmental expenditure and

latest status of deposit was not stated (August 2017) by the KAAC, though called for.

Thus, compliances of provisions of Fund Rules are needed to be ensured by the Council.

[rregular retention of revenue receipt outside Personal Ledger Accc

Mention was made under paragraph 3.2.2 of the Audit Report of the KAAC for the Year

2010-11 that the revenue received from time to time by the cash branch of KAAC was not

7 11.38+3458.73-3303.26-T142.55

31



A of KAAC) and a portion of bes
¢i

siting revenue, thus occurred, ¢ o

) ou]d

he exten[ Or ) - hibi

_ ce of receipt register exm itin :

e to non intenan & detaily o
..+ the PLA €tC.

ds of Cash Branch of the KAAC reyey
¢d

ces from time to time during 201 1
=12

evenues from d
: s Treasury and retaineq ]

Duh maad)
utside PLA

not be ascertained 1n audit due to

Source: D

The extent of delay of revenue deposit could

¢ Receipt Register by th
s as per District Fund Rule

e Council. This practice was not only

non-maintenance of Revenu
s but also fraught with the risk of

in violation of the provision
eived in the form of cash was

funds as a portion of funds rec
s of the KAAC exhibited

misappropriation/ misuse of
Besides, the receipt

retained by the KAAC during all these years.

in the Annual Accounts do not exhibit a true and fair view in such a situation.

lﬁi (A) Irregularity in procurement of teaching and n teaching m

ation Officer

Scrutiny of records and information furnished by District Primary Educ
(DPEO), Di ;

o 92) iphu revealed that DPEO spent 758.40 crore (Plan: ¥11.48 crore; Non Plan:

. crore f | . . s +

) for the purchase of teaching and non teaching materials during the years

2011-12 to 2015-16. Ttem wi
' . Item wise details of . .
indicated in table- 24. procurement during 2011-12 to 7015-16 ar

32



SI. No. Name of theitem

| Black board

2 Carom board

3 Football

4 Globe

5 Sign board

6 Steel almirah 3,402 9,923 337.58

7 Steel rack 15,023 5,557 834.83

8 Steel desk & bench™ 10,629 5,714 607.34

9 Wooden desk & bench® 51,252 3,150 1614.44
34,154 3,210 1096. 34

10 Wooden table & chairs 13,980 3,360 469.73

Source: Departmental Records

The above items were stated to have been supplied to the schools thr
Primary Education Officers (BPEO). However, The DPEO neither called for any

requisition/demand from the schools/ BPEOs for assessment of the items required to be
Rather,

ough the Block

purchased nor there was any requisition/indent received from schools/ BPEOs.
records indicated that the materials were purchased on the basis of recommendations of

the Executive Member (EM) of KAAC from the selected suppliers without call of tender.

Further, it was noticed from the delivery challans/ bills that most of the above mentioned
materials were directly sent to the concerned Block Primary Education Officers (BPEOs)
for distribution to the schools. On the basis of these delivery challans/ stock certificate,
payments were made to the suppliers. But actual details of distribution of these items to
schools from the BPEOs was neither available on record nor the same was submitted by
the BPEOs concerned. The name of schools and quantity of materials to be distributed
were neither disclosed in the purchase files/supply orders nor any such orders/instructions
were issued to the BPEOs by the DPEO. The distribution records of BPEOs relating to
distribution of items were called for (28 September 2016) but the same were not produced,
as the records of receipts and distributions were not maintained by the BPEOs (Socheng,
Rongmongve, Hawraghat, Bokajan, Nilip, Chingthong, Langsomepi, Amri, Rongkhang,
Samelangso, Lumbajong) and reasons for the same were not on record.

In the absence of records and documentation relating to actual requirement, quantum of

distribution of materials, acknowledgement of receipt by the end-users, audit could not

verify the veracity of such a huge expenditure of %58.40 crore incurred towards the

% Refer paragraph 3.3.1 (B)
? Refer paragraph 3.3.1 (B)

33



: teaching materials. Th

neg a non us _

of teaching » POSsih.
1l

- ctribution e
misapproprlatl

urchas .
¢ pasic record®
(non-teachmg materials) beyond norm

on of funds could not be ruled oy !
1 i'll
{

a\railabi“ty 0

etcC.,

. (Notification issued on 12 Dece
rms relating ) , Mmber 20(y,
2 meter long) 18 required for ever by
y grOllp of
fiyg

¢ that DPEO purchased 96,035 pairs of desks and benchg
S WOr

hools under his juri

th

24 above, indicate
sdiction. However, as per i |

» 8 per informatiop,
My g

733.18 crore for primary $€

available
under KAAC during 201 1-12to

e maximum 1,56,053 students enrolled in primary g b
chg,

to audit, there Wer
2015-16 as detailed in table-25.

Table- 25
:ﬁﬁmem under KAAC
- ooikl2 - 148846 |
o3 ET
L 146246

2014-15 149225
2015-16 S 156053 ]

Source: Departmental Records

Thus, as per norms, 31,211 pairs of Desks and Benches only were required for maxj
: Imup

enrolled pupils (1,56,053) of primary sC

benches were procured. Considering 50 per
benches (31,211 + 50% of 31,211) would have been sufficient to accommodate pupil
puptls

hools, against which 96,035 pairs® of desks -

cent wear and tear, 46,817 pairs of desks an

ranged from 1,39,194 to 1,56,053 enrolled during 2011-12 to 2015-16 in primary school
00ls
under the DPEO, KAAC. Thus, there was eXcess procurement of 49,218 pairs of desk
' . §

and benches which resulted in excess expenditure to the tune of 15.50
50 crore

(49.218 x Z3,150) incurred by the DPEO.

E.B.Z Irregular expenditure

iecctznon 7 (.)f the Assam Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management Act, 2005 (FRBM
iy rir;::ejh:;at. appomt‘mg authorities of the Autonomous Bodies and the State
in accordanc;t withg]t\li iiif I(T tments only against the sanctioned post which 1S vacant &

own rules, procedures and orders and no new post shall ¢

created in any de
partment or i
in Autonomous Bodies without the prior concurrence of the

Finance Department.

A Serial » 0s. 4 ? ) 1%5 2 ;4 4—?9 35
er 9 of Ulblc 2 1( ,()2() <51 252 15 .
S N 8 & 3 +<34, 60 )

34



Wt T B O DR eyl i 100 1l e e e o it il
OO g 01010 10 00019 with 1 ipptrsil ol the ¥4 A
P T 0y et o e vl of e Padieion e Vinmee e
WG e O E eyl af vy sl et il yinle spgeanting
vt hwrn: 0 wan noneed i e DO temsed § o Erfinditiue of $10A40
NI St nintiey o the s o el dindng 2001 14, b ERPINE i i
W OF e ol fomeds mit for ol [0t pitiimed) Dy Chofe T Wi e (e,
g AOTEE2 0 2000108 i whow i hle 26,

Wil )4

Yoar No-ol' Ade ho (enehary Py nid allowninee puid dn %) |
U112 0 W/
RN [ LIV
IIRNE [ 1iiusy
NN [)1) VARIZa1Y]
Towl 7Y

Nomtvor Dopsirtmoninl Nevuidy
Tl the expenditnee oF T7H4,08 Tk Inenrred ownds sularies of the ad- oo teachers by
diverting non-plan funds by the DPVO was Tirepilnn nd wsithorised,

30 Tevegularition In procurement and distribution of free Knglish mediom text i
hoolks and Karbi langunge text hooks A

Offlee Memorandum (11 Augist 20000 of the: Government of Assam (Gok), $inanes
Department preseribed that open tenders are (o be invited by the Govermimen Degartments
for purchuse of any Hem or stores involving expenditure from public funds of 250,000 and
nhove, The Office Memorandum also speeifies that the practice of issuing supply orders
hased on n kingle quotation violates the statutory provisions comained in Section 702y of
the Assamy Visenl Responstbility and Budget Management Act 2005 and s A i

conformity with the estublinhed financial rules,

Serutiny of records revenled that during 2001172 10 200516, District Primary Vbucation
Officer (DPEO), KAAC procured English medium tezt books and Karbi language text
hooks worth T1,170,00 lakh for free distribution (o the students of Kinderganen Class 1o
Cluss 'V of Karbi Anglong District, Allocation, administrative approval and expenditure
incurred towards procurement of Free ‘Test Books (3 11hs) during the above period are

shown in uble- 27 and detailed in Appendix X1,

35



‘&“‘Hﬁiﬁ@trﬁtive
;%igp;gggﬁfé,l«Amount
5 /_,6,_____ g
g 198.72 w
240.00 W

282.40 23

]
295.81

Source: Departin
jons aré made:

owing observatl
s revealed that the

Neither any notice 1
while issuing the supply orders by the DPEQ. T
hUS

n this regard foll
FTBs were procured based o

n
the quotati()

) Scrutiny of record
inviting tender was issued n .
or Were th

received from the suppliers:
prevalent market rates ascertained
petitive bidding and

t be ascertamed On bein
haired by the Executive Member, In-charge of Ed
uCatiOn

the absence of cOm assessment of market price, the reasonabili
cate assessed, could no g asked, it was stated that the rateslt}' of
fixed by the committee € Were
Department, KAAC on the basis

DPEO, KAAC in procurement of FT
les and orders of the Government in this regard.

of application received. Thus, the process adopted b
y the

Bs worth 71,170.66 lakh was irregular and
nd i

violation of Ru

(i)  Scrutiny of Stock Register, Challans etc., revealed that FTBs received f
rom the

suppliers were handed over t0 11°" Block i '
cks of Primary Education Department (PED) for

distribution to the schools. The delivery challans were signed by the officials of
s of Block

Primary Educational Offices and accordingly, payments were made to the suppliers. Th
ers. The

baSlC records hke assessment Of quUI‘ICHwnt, l'SSlle/ dl'StIibUtiOIl Of I ]BS to tud
. S ents,
demﬂS/aCkno“ledgements Of SChOOls and StUdentS to Whom FTBS were dlstrlb Uted Were
neither on i l Il l lll S1C Irecot lh e’l rﬂ
records nor prOdUCCd to aUdlt. n the abseﬂce (0) ese ba 'C CO dS eV i
5 acity

of . , .
he entire expendlture remained unascertained in audit

Test check of the
records of the Executive Engineer Works (EE) of the KAAC revealed
tensio?

akh 10

jthou!

that during 2011-1
-19. i
works by issuing 32’ the division executed construction/repair/ maintenance/ex
work orders (having value of each work ranging from ¥1.07 1

%13.09 lakh as .
s detailed in A ,
ppend
the call of tenders. ix XII) at the total expenditure of 109.92 lakh W

e

3 ngkhang, Sam &
Socheng, Ron H; m
gmongve, Hawragh j
ghat, Bokajan, Nilip, Chingthong, La i '
, Langsomepi, Amri, Rong » o clangs -

36



Audit scrutiny revealed that the KAAC did not prescribe the financial limit for awarding
work without call of tender. The Council also did not have any approved panel of

contractors.

Thus, awarding the work without tendering not only deprived the Council of the benefit of

the competitive bidding, but the entire process also lacked transparency.

The KAAC needs to provide a transparent procedure for availing the best possible rates
and ensuring quality of work in accordance with generally accepted canons of financial

propriety laid down in General Financial Rules/ Assam Financial Rules/ Assam Public

Works Departmental code.

3.3.5 Irregularities in Construction of Karbi Bhawan, Guwahati and undue
financial aid to contractor towards grant of interest-free Mobilisation advance

Scrutiny of records of the Public Works Department of the KAAC revealed that the KAAC
accorded administrative approval (October 2011) for the Construction of Karbi Bhawan at
Silpukhuri, Guwahati at estimated cost of ¥260 lakh. The provisional technical sanction for
the said estimate was accorded by the Additional Chief Engineer, Public Works
Department (R&B) Hills, Diphu (June 2012). The work was put to tender and in response,
lowest offer of 20 per cent above the estimated cost amounting to ¥312 lakh was received.
The KAAC authority accepted the offer, despite suggestion for negotiation of price with
the bidder made by the Executive Engineer, KAAC. The work was awarded
(November 2011) to the lowest bidder for completion within 24 months. The work
commenced in June 2012 and completed in July 2015 at the total value of work done
amounting to T469.04 lakh®® (including Consultancy charge and dismantling expenses).
Thus, an irregular excess expenditure of 3209.04 lakh (80.04 per cent) over the authorised
amount of administrative approval was incurred by the KAAC without preparing revised

estimates and seeking proper technical sanction.

Assam Public Works Manual (APWM) does not provide for any payment towards
Mobilisation Advance (MA) to the contractors. Provisions regarding grant of MA

stipulated in CPWD Manual and as per CVC guidelines/instructions are as follows:

® Para 31.5 of CPWD Manual, 2007 provides that MA to contractor is admissible in
respect of certain specialized and capital intensive works valuing not less than
3 2 crore limited to a maximum of 10 per cent of the estimated cost put to tender at 10

per cent simple interest against production of bank guarantee for the advance.

2 VI Running/Final Bill

87




ance Commission's (CVC) instructions (October 1997 54 digg
[d .1

As per Central Vigil . ‘
aken for ensuring grant of MA for only seleq d
e

2007), adequate steps should be t

orks and it should be interest bearing to preclude undue benefit to the conty, ctor, |
works _

should be granted by a
stituted for the purpose. Interest-free MA is not to be encouraged by

Board (with concurrence of Finance) in the organizai,
n

if the
it is necessary in specific cases, it is to be clearly stipulateq in the

con

management feels
its 'yl ime- nd not linke .
tender document and its recovery 18 to be time-bound a d to the pr —_—

work. Part ‘Bank Guarantees’ (BGs) against the MA should be taken in ag many
numbers as the proposed recovery instalments and should be equivalent to the amouny

of each instalment. This is to ensure recovery of advances by encashing the BGs.

Scrutiny of records revealed that the KAAC granted interest free MA of ¥50.00 lakh to the
contractor in violation of the codal provisions mentioned above. In this regard, neither any
provision was kept in the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) nor any Bank Guarantee wgg
obtained from the contractor. This led to an irregular payment of MA amounting to
¥50.00 lakh without ensuring necessary safeguards towards Government interest. Besides,

there was loss of interest of ¥13.21 lakh as shown in table- 28.

Table- 28
Dateof | Amount Date of! Amount | Unadjusted Period of Interest accrued on
payment paid recovery [ recovered |  balance outstanding unadjusted MA )
® ® ® (In days) {Col. 2 x10% x (Col.6/365)}
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
9.12.2011 5000000 13.06.2013 2500000 2500000 551 754794
9.12.2011 to
12.06.2013)
18.09.2015 2500000 NIL 827 566438
(13.06.2013 to
17.09.2015)
Total 1321232

Source: Departmental Records

In reply, it was stated that MA was granted by the KAAC authority to speed up the work.
The reply was not tenable as MA was granted not only disregarding the CVC guidelines
and CPWD Manual provisions but also without any provision either in the Notice Inviting

Tender or in the Contract Agreement and without seeking any Bank guarantees. In this

context, it is to be mentioned that in respect of execution of another work namely

“Construction of Administrative Building of Prim e

ary Education Department, Diphu”,
KA i ap ‘
AC during March 2014 tumed down the request of the contractor for granting MA of

the ground that ; . T
: there was no such provision in the NIT and contract agreement.

38



Thus, action of the KAAC for the grant of MA to the contractor was irregular which also

led to loss to the extent of ¥13.2] Jakh to the exchequer on account of grant of interest free

MA against the extent provisions in this regard

@nsport Department of KAAC J

@6 Irregular retention of huge bank balance outside government account
Subsid

iary Order 50 below Rule 16 of the Assam Treasury Rules, 1937 provides that no
money should be withdrawn from e treasury unless it is required for immediate
disbursement,

Scrutiny of records revealed that the Transport Department of the KAAC maintained
Drawing and Disbursing Officer’s hank account with SBI, Diphu, where huge balances
were retained. The closing balances at the end of the respective year for the period from

2011-12 to 2015-16 as per bank statement furnished to audit are shown in table- 29.

Table- 29

(in <)
Year Ason | Balance Amount
2011-12 31.03.2012 11522867
2012-13 31.03.2013 12530985
2013-14 31.03.2014 8540467
2014-15 31.03.2015 13312770
2015-16 31.03.2016 7065285

Source: Departinental Records
Thus, it was evident that basic principle of Government finance that money required for
immediate disbursement only should be withdrawn, was not followed resulting in
retention of huge funds outside the Government account.
The practice of such retentions was not only irregular but fraught with the risk of misuse/

misappropriation of funds and thus, needed to be avoided.

)

4 Irregularities in transactions relating to discl

41 Non-closure of DDO bank account and retention of money outside
Government account

4.1.1 The Government of Assam (GoA) ordered (18 May 2013) for closure of all Drawing

and Disbursing Officer’s (DDOs) Current Bank Accounts by 30 September 2013 referring
the Subsidiary Order 50 below Rulel6 of the Assam Treasury Rule, 1937 which provides
that no money should be withdrawn from the treasury unless it is required for immediate
disbursement. It is not permissible to draw advance from the treasury either for the
execution of works, the completion of which is likely to take a considerable time, or to
prevent the lapse of budget grants. GoA also directed the DDOs to initiate action to

(1) deposit the funds remaining unspent for last 3 years or more to state exchequer under

39



appropriate heads of account, (i) utilise and disburse the other balances (unspent for a
period less than 3 years) for the purpose for which the money was drawn latest by
30 September 2013 and deposit the remaining unspent balance amount to the state
exchequer.

Scrutiny of records revealed that the Principal Secretary, KAAC maintained two current
accounts for the transactions under entrusted functions with undisbursed balance of 346.62

crore as on 30 September 2013 in two banks as detailed in table- 30.

Table- 30
S1. No. Name of the bank Current Closing Balance as on
Account No. 30.09.2013
®
1 State Bank of India XXXXXXXX430 332485582
2 Housing Development Finance | XXXXXXXXXXX084 133740508
Corporation (HDFC) Bank
Total 466226090

Source: Departmental records

No Cash book or any other records pertaining to the transactions out of these bank
accounts were maintained by the KAAC. Huge funds remained unspent at the end of each
financial year. Principal Secretary, KAAC did not initiate any action for the closure of the
above current accounts despite GoA’s directive. It was noticed that 346.71 crore remained
unspent till 31 March 2016 in five current accounts in different banks (including the two

current accounts™ which were not closed as mentioned above) as detailed in table- 31.

Table- 31
~ Current || Closing Balance as on
e : _Account No.. 31.03:2016 ).

1 State Bank of India XXXXXXXX430 14994551
2 Axis Bank XXXXXXKXXXXXX030 42692177
3 ICICI Bank XXXXXXXXX017 84589395
4 HDFC Bank XXXXXXXXXXX084 22137778
5 Langpi Dehangi Rural Bank XXXXXXXX541 302679303

4 i R ot _ 467093204

Source: Departmental records

4.1.2 Further, it was also noticed that KAAC maintained three Savings Bank accounts
for dealing with transactions of entrusted departments and Rastriya Madhyamik Siksha

Abhijan the accumulated balance of which amounted to %8.51 crore as on 31 March 2016

as detailed in table- 32.

1 State Bank of India XXXXXXXX430
Housing Development Finance Corporation (HDFC) Bank XXXXXXXXXXX084

40



Mables A3

SNS | Nawe of the bank Aveount Noy Typo of | Closiig Maloee iy | Pirposs
NIRRT on A1 Ml 2016
Pt (n € :
\ Padiniial Dnetpaent \
RTTEA (TS ANANNNNNN (AN IR LTI ARRIRE bonlwith- the
! ’ it
NN bk ANANANNNNNN L * Nivinas Wnk IR0 IR
T ! ' 0P
S \ . ‘ Dol with (e
A Bk NNNNANANNNNNY | NG gk OO0 | i ol
! 1 YR
. - i 1 Patl - BALITLI
AR DA RO PV

P, 1S evident that Subsidiary Order (8O) 50 helow Rule 16 oFTreastiry Rulex Axsin,

1037 was not followed: Buarther, sueh hage Nnels wore irrepulaly tetained fn violation of

N OV \ Wi len & ) o
(e GoA dueetve and kept ontsde the Government aceount, Ax sueh, observinee ol rules

and ondes i thin tegand were needed (o he ensued by the KAAC,

42 leregular utilization of savings under salary component oft Plan/ Nonsplan

fund of entrusted departments

Wih 2 VISW [0 grant greater autonony, Government ol Assam (o) I Avens

Departent extended jurisdiction of the state oxecutive  powers in respect ol 30
suhjecty/departents o Rarbi Anglong: Antonomous Counctl vide Office Memorandum
(OND datad 31 December 1906 and arcanged to welease Nands carmarked i the State

budget for the Council on a six monthly basis as advanee which was o be adjusted on

ubmission of monthly accounts by debit to the appropriate head of account ol the State

budget. The funds, thus released, are deposited to PLA of the Council wherefrom time to

e disbursements to DDOY of the subject/departmenty (bronght under administrative

control of the Couneil called entrusted department) are made, The ON inter-alia provided

that rules of State Government i respeet of Non plan and other matter relating (o

entrusted subjects/departments were (o be strietly followed by the Couneily

7 of the Budget Manual of' the Government ol Assanm it is important

As per Paragraph 11 |
that the Controlling Officers are 10 qurrender all anticipated  savings under any
appropriation immediately, when they are foreseen, without waiting tll the end ot the year
and that he should not hold any saving i reserve for other purpose. Farther, Paragraph 9.1
VI (d) of the Manual also prohibits any re-appropriation from savings under pay of
officer/establishment. Also, Rule 174 of Assam Financial Rule (AFR) preseribed that any
undisbursed pay may be retained by the DDO for a period not exceeding three months and

pay must not under any circumstanees be placed in deposit,




P— of the Joint Director of Health Serviceg Ut DHg
tiny of I

(Aprll 7015) revealed [hat d tOtaJ expenditure Of ?36 76 . s Karbl
A A rOre

4.2.1 Scru

Anglong District . 2014.- Wa
i February 2015 during the year 2014-15 under Salary COmponem of N B

: to
incurred up f I42.27 crore for the same ¢q
qeainst Budget Grant 0 Mponent fo,

On.

plan Estimate 20] q. Is

ices under the head of accoypt 2]
- Oirector of Health Service .
by the Joint Direc

iCal a
: - : - ng
lic Health". This resulted in saving of 35.51 crore under Salary head, The Teasony ¢
ic :
Enp lary component was not on record, however j¢ Was sty !

g nder sa
13 per cent sav Ing u ted that

nent for staff and officers wag being Prepareq a
S
per

budget estimate of salary compo
g d strength of posts comprising of men in position and vacant pOsts.
sanctione g

It was noticed that instead of reporting of the savings for surrender,
7 ) e

Joint Director of Health Services requested the KAAC to accord Sanction f, -

> SUrgicy]
equipments, vehicle and office expenses from the savings under Salary Component of

expenditure of I2.56 crore for payment towards procurement of medicine

Non-plan budget provision under the head of account 2210 Medical and Publi¢ Health’
for 2014-15. The KAAC in response sanctioned the amount for the Proposed purpoge
Accordingly, a total expenditure of 32.56 crore was made by the Joint Director of Health
Services during March 2015, by irregular utilisation of unspent funds relating to Non-Pjap
salary head.

On being this pointed out, the Joint Director of Health Services, Karbi An glong stated that
the proposal was made to meet the urgent need for medicines, surgical equipments,
vehicles as the fund available under state plan provision and supplementary fund from
National Rural Health Mission was insufficient to cater to the practical need for those

articles.

The reply was not tenable, as savings under Salary component cannot be re-appropriated

to meet any other expenditure without Finance Department's concurrence under the

provisions of Assam Budget Manual.

4.2.2 Similarly during audit of the accounts of the KAAC for 2014-15 to 2015-16, it was

ascertained from foyr Drawing and Disbursing Officers of entrusted departments that the

savings : . _ealary
& under salary components of ¥1.58 crore was utilised towards non-salar)

com X ‘ . ed
ponents of the respective non-plan head of account of the department concerne

duri ) .
rng 2014-15 anq 2015-16 with the approval of KAAC as shown in table- 33.

42



f——

Table- 33

TN P DDO T =
?;], Name of DDO :\l(,ﬂd : of Budget [)I:(T\'-ii;l‘tft;T Actual E (Tin lakh)
0. ceoun for 7 ‘tual Expenditure | Savings utilised for Non-
salar : : )
- component 7 | component 2 | SIECREER
R 1201415 [ 201516 Anra e T
1. | Additional 2402 ' 201516 2014-15 ] 2015-16_| 2014-15 | 2015-16] Total
Director, Soil Soil and T
Conservation, Walter 42.43 45.4() 2775
Diphw | Conservation 7 3807 | 1468 | 733 | 2201
T Additional T ——
Registrar of Co- 2425
operative e 313.69
Socicties, Co-operation ! 386.50 300.84 321.63 12.85 64.87 | 71.72
Diphu
3 District T
Agriculture zf:’() |
rop .
Officer, Karbi Husbands 4TBST | 48400 | 46257 | 47198 | 1600 | 1202 | 2802
Anglong, Diphu y
| e 5 »,
4. Joint Dircctor 285
l-Iun<'|Iuom& . Village and
Textiles, Karbi Small 073\ 20491 | 23360 | 19187 | 17.04 | 13.04 | 3008

Anglong, Diphu Industries

Total 60.57 | 97.26 |157.83

Source: Departinental records.

4.2.3  Similarly, scrutiny of records of the Additional Chief Medical & Health Officer,
(Addl. CM & HO) Family Welfare, (FW), Karbi Anglong, (May 2015 and December
2016) also revealed that a total expenditure of 2.29* crore was incurred during the years
2014-15 to 2015-16 towards non-salary components from the savings under Salary
component of plan budget under Grant No. 76: Major head-2011 Family Welfare of the
respective years.

On being asked about the justification for diversion of salary savings of Plan fund
towards purchase of medicines, furniture and office expenditure, the Addl. CM & HO
stated that the procurement of medicines, stationery and furniture were done as per urgent
requirement of peripheral Health Centres and also added that the expenditure were
incurred as per financial sanctions from the KAAC authority.

The reply was not tenable as re-appropriation of funds from salary component was not

permissible under the provisions of Budget Manual.

Thus, irregular expenditure incurred violating the Rules and procedures prescribed in the
Budget Manual should be streamlined. The budget estimates for salary component as far
as possible, should be realistic and the anticipated saving should be surrendered timely

following strict observance of procedures prescribed in the Budget Manual.

Y2014-15: 2148.82 lakh and 2015-16: T80 lakh.

43



[ Sin Ronghang Memorial Recreagj o
he iyerting RKVY fund of 2200.00 lakh,
y 1

Pog) an

4 of Rastriya Krishi Vikash Yojana (RKVY)

ll‘]Ql
Operationa o e only activity under fishery department whic, ; it Udgg
The 4 fish prOdU fqon” as © 1gibe fo
VY.
assistanceu der RE

evelopment Depar

iment of the Government of Assam (Gq A)al
OCa‘
the Control of Shifting Cultivation under RKVY fq, 2013, ed
for

1o KAAC (February 2014) under Integrated Jhumia®® DeVeIOpm
¢ of the ent

P) GoA sanctloned and released the entire amount (March 201 4 wi h
[JDP). it
: e utilised strictly as per RKVY guideline agaipg; spec,

it 18 sanctioned. The amount was drawn and cre dited
to

dger Account of KAAC during March 2014.

the Personal Le
.+ of records revealed that the Executive Member, KAAC proposed (J anuary () 15
Scrutiny

+ construction of a recreation pool at Tumpreng and the Chief Executive Member of the
the cO

KAAC directed (January 2015) to settle the work to a specific firm. The KAAC, after one
year from the date of sanction and release of fund from GoA for the Control of Shifting
Cultivation under RKVY for 2013-14 under IJDP, diverted the funds of RKVY g4
accorded administrative approval (AA) for the other work in March 2015 for 2 crore j;
for the project of “Construction of Sing Ronghang Memorial Recreation Pool cum Park”
at Tumpreng, of Hamren Sub-division under RKVY. It was noticed from the record tha
the estimate of the work, valued at Z2.03 crore, was prepared by the Assistant Executive
Engineer (Hills) Diphu, submitted by the District Fisheries Development Officer, Karbi
Anglong, Diphu with countersignature of the Joint Director, Fisheries, Hills, Diphu and
approved by the KAAC on 24 February 2015 without the technical feasibility of the
project being assessed by the Additional Chief Engineer, (Road & Building), KAAC,
Diphu. The work was awarded (16 March 2015) to the Enterprise on the basis of AA,
stipulating that the work was to be completed by 16 September 2015 (within six months
from the date of issuing of the work order). However, records also indicated that the work
W2 put to tender at the estimated cost of ¥2 crore on 20 March 2015 and in response the
i’ﬁ‘:Zdofﬁ::e:’:;ﬂMrate (at par with estimated cost) which was accepted DY ﬂ:
arch 2015) the District Fisheries Development Officer Karo!

Anglong, Di
& Diphu to igsue formal work order. Thus, work was awarded (16 March 2015)

g
|
|
[
Farmer o [
Ing traditiona| Jhum cultivay i |
onpractised by {rihal people |
!
|
|
f

44



fOu dayS leOI [c 1n ”1“ 10n :f tender aCtiOIl (20 MarCh 2015) M h i
I ' . . Oreovef, the 1items Of
wO kS UndeI the appI: Ed EStunateS dld not pIOVide fOI‘ any (0] k related t h
.r' . | . WOt 0 enhancement
[0} f I p i
f ISh l)]() IIICI]Ced m VIaI(:]I 2“' ; El]l(l com IEIC(], n July 2016

Financial sanction of X2 crore was accorded by the KAAC in July 2016 and released th
release €

fund from which the firm was paid ¥ 36 .
p 1.86 crore deducting %0.14 crore towards VAT and

professional tax.

, RKVY fund of
- d (.) ?,2 CIore was spent on an inadmissible project which neither
conformed to the objectives as prescribed under RKVY guidelines nor utilised for the
purpose of Control of Shifting Cultivation under IIDP as per condition of sanction

accorded by the GoA leading to irregular expenditure of ¥2 crore. Besides, sequence of

rocedural event - -
pro s such as award of work prior to finalisation of tender process, issue of

work order prior to receipt of approval to issue formal work order, execution of work
without technical sanction of the competent authority disclosed that there were lapses in

the system of observance of financial rules /regulations etc., in implementation of schemes

under fisheries department of the KAAC.

In reply, the Principal Secretary, KAAC, stated that the work was taken up as per the
instruction of the Executive Member concerned with the approval of the Chief Executive

Member of the Council.
The reply was not tenable as KAAC was bound to follow both the Central and State Rules,

Guidelines as per Office Memorandum dated 31 December 1996 and the expenditure

should have been incurred as per the sanction to meet the intended objective as planned, as
was not the case.
Thus, expenditure incurred by the KAAC towards the “Construction of Sing Ronghang

Memorial Recreation Pool cum Park” at Tumpreng by diverting the funds allocated for the

Control of Shifting Cultivation under Integrated Jhumia Development Programme (RKVY

for 2013-14) was irregular.

Co-operative Societies (ARCS), Karbi

Anglong, Diphu during audit of KAAC for 2011-12 to 2015-16 revealed that the work for

the ‘Construction of 3rd Floor of Samabai Bhavan, Diphu” was administratively approved

by the KAAC (27 August 2014) at the estimated cost of Z60 lakh (comprising 3 per cent

* (Cheque No. 972952 dtd. 22.08.2016)

45




3 per cent preminm for Karbi Anglong Digitor. »
< cency: T1.32 lakh and 13 per can prsn > e AN |§\|\ln
CONTNESRCY: N 1

\ccam Public Works Department (APWD), Schedule of Ratoy (SOR
per AN

O ~ A \ “r
put t© ender by ARCS on 13 September 2014 the ¢

p{t\!\lﬂ\' RN

2013-14. The work was i i Mg
SR Sall ttems of works excluding provisiog of camne

= g o < value of all wems ¢ 3 CONlp e

- 30,93 lakh (the Wi fengy

value of WU ,

minm). ln response, & s4 hisy ;
n did not mention their prices, The compa

sdder oftered his price for 300X 1.
i wle bidder offered his price tor 30,03 lakh (i D iy
ana pre

1 & il(i\ RN ) \
SOR) and other two bidde SENATR

N
showing to ofterad price a2 ‘ -~
1 sone actor was submitted to KAAC R October 201
at par with SOR by one contractot -
the rate at par with S \

ainst two contractors as well as offer o exeenge the

) for
wal and KAAC approved the offered rate of 350,93 Takh by the lone bidder ¢,

execute the work treating the same as the lowest bidder. Accordingly, Tender Agreemen
was executed on 4 December 2014 with the contractor showing the tender Value of
¥50.93 1akh which did not provide for any price escalation clause as PeT termy g
condition. But work order issued by ARCS on the same date to the contractor nterali
indicated the wtal rte of the work as I8 per cenr above the APWD, SOR-20] 314, the
basis of which was not explainad on any record.

In preparing detailed estimates. the value of the work was split into two part estimates
under the nomenclature viz.. (1) Esumate for construction of 3rd floor (Assam type)
Building of Samabai Bhavan of Co-operative Department, Diphu for 50 lakh, and
(2) Internal Electrification of extension of 3rd floor of Samabai Bhawan Buildin gat Diphu
for 10 lakh. as a result the technical sanction was not required. Both the detailed
estimates were technically approved by the Executive Engineer, KAAC on 3 March 2016
without seeking approval of the higher technical authority (as per delegated powers).

The work commenced in December 2014 and completed in March 2016 against the

stipulated date of completion on December 2015 as per tender Agreement/work order.

During the course of execution of the Work, the contractor prayed for the enhancement of

rates by 30 per cent on the Plea of increase in the costs of construction materials and

labour. On the basis of request made by the contractor. ARCS recommended (November

2015) for consideration of the same by the KAAC without examining its admissibility &
Per terms and condition of tender agreement and without ascertaining the extent of price
fse. i any, on constructiop materials etc.  The KAAC in tum also approved
(January 2016) (he enhancement of rates by

~ N U C ‘Ons
: 30 per cent and accorded financial sanct
of X15 lakh and %63 lakh on 26

March 2015 and 22 March 2016 respectively for the work.

46



Final bill submi s .
Final bil mitted by the contractor showe( execution of all the item of works as

included in the above two lcchnically approved estimates. The final bill totalling works
valued at X78 lakh which was enhanceq by X18 lakh (30 per cent) was passed and paid to
the contractor (March 2016),

Thus, a total expenditure of T78 [akh Was made on the single work of the ‘Construction of

avan, Diphu’ with an irregular extra expenditure of ¥27.07 lakh
over the tender value (5093 |

3rd Floor of Samabai Bh

akh) as per the agreement. Besides, irregularities in

execution in the form of not oblaining technical sanction before commencement of the

work from the competent authority ang accepting the price offered by a single bidder as

reasonable rate also took place.

Bs Payment of fraudulent claim

Karbi - Anglong - Autonomous  Council (KAAC) accorded (September 2013 and
March 2014) the administrative approval and financial sanction to the work “Construction
of a new guest house-cum-inspection bungalow at Children Park” for Z1.74 crore based on
the estimate of the work for ¥2.81 crore?’. Pending technical sanction (December 2014),

the work commenced on 01 March 2014 and was executed departmentally.

Scrutiny (December 2014) of records of the Divisional Officer, Kohora Soil Conservation
Division, revealed that the Division initially received %0.49 crore (October 2013,
December 2013 and March 2014), and the entire amount was spent on the work
(R0.42 crore on material and 0.07 crore on labour) within 31 March 2014. Subsequently,
%1.25 crore was received (27 March 2014) by the Divisional Officer from the KAAC and
the entire amount was depicted in the cash book as paid (28 March 2014) to a contractor.
Bill particulars indicated that the payment was made for execution of items of work which,
inter-alia, included providing of full panel doors, aluminium sliding windows, concealed
wiring, sanitary installation, internal water supply, electrification etc. The Measurement
Book (MB) cited in the bill, however, did not have any details of the execution of work
recorded therein. On this being pointed out, neither any work order nor the reasons for

payment made to the contractor for the work not executed/entered in the MB was

furnished to Audit.

20.29 crore), Preparation of site (X0.02 crore), concculcd. wiring
allation (%0.15crore) internal electrification (20.17crore), internal
’ th substation (%0.06 crore) and 15 per cent

Y Ground floor (R0.91crore), First floor ('(0.730'01'0).) RCS['z:u;;milnil
R0.01 crore), fire fighting equipments (0.0l crore), sanitary n: .
water supply (?O.IOgcrore), external electrification(%0.08 crore) campus lighting wi

premium for Karbi Anglong for civil works (0.29 crore).

47




v revealed that, the amount of ¥1.23 crore shown as pgig 10 the .
crutiny

Further §
(after deductio

39
k account

2014 to 2 ban %0.61 crore i

ce. The bank account showed that <0. Vs withdrawn (Jung

Onty
f rofessional Tax of %0.02 crore) was actually transferredsai Aoy
no | |
operated by the Soil Conservation Guest House Co are,
NSty

Cti()n
Commit

lhl‘Ough self che , § bank
: .66 crore was, however neither found re
account. The whereabouts of 20.6 orded any wherg

20
que and 20,05 crore was transferred (June 2014) to the ¢, i l4)

y documentary evidence in support of expenses was produced to Aygis
nor an

Joint physical visit of the work site during audit revealed that progress oy Work of 4

. . P e
ground floor was only achieved. Photographic evidence of physica] Progress gig o
exhibit execution of the item of works for which ¥1.23 crore was shownp a5 paid o g,

contractor.

Thus, payment of <1.23 crore made on the basis of an unmeasured bil] without €Xecutioy

of work on site was fictitious and possibility of misappropriation of Governmen; Mmoney

could not be ruled out.

On this being pointed out, the KAAC endorsed (August 2017) the reply submitted by the
Divisional Forest Officer, Kohora Soil Conservation Division (May 2017) to the Principal
Secretary, KAAC which did not provide reply to the irregularities raised in audit but

contradicted the issue of fraudulent claim, and stated that 82 per cent progress has been
achieved.

This irregularity has also been pointed out vide Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India on Social, General and Economic (N on-PSU), Sectors for the year ended

31 March 2015 (Report No. 1 of 2016) Government of Assam (Paragraph No. 1.4.15),
laid before the Assam State Legislature on 18 July 2016.

Section 7 of the Assam Financial Responsibility and Budget Management (AFRBM) Act,

20) ides S
3 provides. that appointing authorities of the Autonomous Bodies and the State
Government shall giye appointments on|

. . . d
i Yy against sanctioned posts which are vacant an

N accordan - ;
Ce with the laid down rules, procedures and orders and no new post shall be

»
Cheque Number g
Sl 964523 dateq 1) ¢
A No. 33761186057 f sy ﬁll.hy(lrznm.
» RO ora.

48

1



W inany dep '
croated iy depriament or-in- Autonomous Bodies without prior concurrence of the

Pinnee departiment,

gerutiny ol records and information furmished by the Inspector of Schools (1), Karbi
Anplong Distret Clrele, Diphu revealed thar in purstance of sesolution of frecutive
Committee oF RAAC (19 May 2007) Karbi language was introduced a5 a compulsory
additonal subjeet from Class 1 (o Class VI and Inspector of sehools was alloved
(20 Aupust 2008) 1o enpape one Karbi Language ‘Teacher (K1) in cach recognised High
aud Middle English school, “There was nothing on record 1o show that concurrence of
Finanee Depurtment of the: Government of Assam was obtained and the criterion of
avallability of vacant post was co-related in the direction 1o engage KILTs. It was noticed
in audit that the monthly pay of the KLT was initially fixed at 22600 per month which was
enhunced (0 4500 from 1 June 2013 by KAAC and 1S incurred a total expenditure of
2305.34 lakh towards salary of ad-hoc KLTs engaged during 2012-13 to 2014-15 as
shown in table= 34,

Table- 34

Noof KL, L n) 'u' xedpay |
; feacher j

I’ 1.2012 10 2822013
131031052013
10,2013 10 28,02.2014

Source: Departmental records
The Tunds for engaging KLTs were included in the recurring grant of the respective

schools.
Thus expenditure of #305.35 lakh was irregularly incurred towards grant of salary of

ad-hoc KLTs by diverting the plan fund released by the Government of Assam for

recurring grants for schools.

On this being pointed out, the Inspector of Schools stated (October 2016) that appointment

of KLT is a policy/ subject matter of KAAC which engaged KLTs and provided fund for
te Plan Fund as per break-up of Annual Action Plan.

entertaining them from the Sta
t available with the Inspector of

However, government approval in this respect was no
Schools.
The reply was not tenable as it violates the

Responsibility and Budget Management Act, 2005.

provisions of the Assam Financial

49



ure and excess payment to contractor

April-May 2015) of the Joint Director Health Services &
> Karp;

aled that KAAC accorded administrative approval (Septembe, 0l
¢ L 3)

Diphu reve
truction of Medical Ins

Il Area Development Pla
as per Schedule of Rates (SOR) for Building of Agsap, Puby;
ic

Anglong,

pector Bunglow (IB) at Parakhowa at the cost of 2 .
for the Cons$ |

n 2013-14. The estimate of the IB (amountin
gto

crore under Hi
repared |
(APWD) for 2010-11 by the Works Department of KAAC, which v

ive Engineer, KAAC. The estimate included provision of Hill

F|.19 crore) Was p

Works Department

countersigned by the Execut | |
remium (15 per cent) and Contingency charge (3 per cent) beside estimated cost of i

pre

works (387.32 lakh) which w

0 lakh). The work was put (o tender by the Joint Director Health Servjce

as increased by 15 per cent for estimated price escalqy i

R13.1

(September 2
tenderers to quote rates in the form of above/below/at-par in percentage with reference to

013) showing the tender amount as 7103.43 lakh™ asking the intending

APWD SOR for 2010-11. In response, the lowest bidder quoted his rate at 15 per cent
above the tender amount which was accepted by the KAAC and accordingly, work order
was issued by the Joint Director Health Services (26 September 2013) stipulating time of
completion of work as 90 days. There was nothing on record to show that any tender
agreement was executed with the lowest bidder, however an undertaking (District Council
Schedule IV, Form No.3) from the lowest bidder to execute the above construction work
with certain condition was obtained (September 2013) which was accepted by the Joint
Director Health Services. The above conditions did not include any provision for alteration

of tender amount due to price escalation or revision of SOR of items in subsequent year.

The work commenced in September 2013 and completed in November 2014 without
obtaining technical sanction to the estimate of the work from the competent authority
Reason for delay in completion of work and any extension order to carry out works

beyond stipulated completion period was not on record.

Financial sanct
KA sanctions were accorded and funds were released from time to time bY the

AC. The Joint Dj '
e ot Director Health Services incurred a total expenditure of T 137.76 lakh
uring the :
account of period from August 2014 to March 2015 for the execution of the work 0f

ntol payment ¢ : .
owards two Running bills submitted by the contractor.

: Value of Wworks 87.37 . Pri

Th()l.lgh the totg) va
Was passed for pay

Ce escalation ¥ |
lue of work ¢ 3.10 lakh + continge 2 only
one as per fina] bil gency X 3.01 lakh (3 per cent). final bill for Z70.36 Jakh

. I'was %137.78 lakh but first RA for 267.40 lakh and

50



crutiny of records turther dicelaen )
Scrutin) rds further diselosed that the Joint Director Health Services reported

2 e S ] »
(November 2014) 1o KAAC (h S :
that the contracto appealed for enhancement of rate as

additional works bey SRR e ;
; eyond the approved estimate were done and on the hasis of appeal,

KAAC approved (December 20)1¢ . :
Pl ( mber 2014) (he enhancement ol rate for additional  works,

ywever, it was noticed thy ¥ TR d:
Howe 18 noticed that the final bill of T137.78" Jukh (total value of work done)

showed that I 74.89 lakh was worked out as per APWD, SOR for 2010-11 (First Running

Bill) and X 62.89 lakh (Second Running Bill) was worked out as per APWD SOR for

2013-14. The final bill di antif ”
01 e tinal bill did not quantify the additional works donc by the contractor and

er;h;midozie n;iphed tor making the payment. Thus, an inadmissible excess expenditure
of < 34.02™ lakh on account of adoption of SOR for 2013-14 for works done under
Second & Final bill, was irregularly made as the quantum of additional works done
beyond the scope of approved estimate was not identified and billed through measurement
and there was no provision for allowing revised SOR for 2013-14 as per conditions of
undertaking and tender documents with the fact that 30 per cent™ allowance above the
SOR for 2010-11 was already provided while accepting the tender and awarding the work.
It was further noticed that in the final bill, the amount of first Running Bill was wrongly
exhibited as ¥ 67.40 lakh instead of ¥74.89 lakh (already paid), which was deducted to
arrive at the value of work done under final bill resulting in exhibition of inflated value of

work done under final bill and consequently, excess payment of ¥7.49 lakh.

In addition to the above, it was also noticed that further excess payment of ¥2.97 lakh was
made to the contractor by erroneous addition of value of work done under items of works

at serial number starting from 20 to 71 of the final bill shown in the Appendix X1I1I.

Thus, the Joint Director Health Services made inadmissible expenditure of ¥34.02 lakh

besides over payment of Z10.46 lakh in execution of Construction of Medical Inspector

Bunglow (IB) at Parakhowa.
a
Estimated value excluding price cscalation as per SOR 20 10-11 =Y87.32 lakh
Less Executed value under 1* RA excluding price escalation(SOR 2010-11) =X65,12 lakh
=%22.20 lakh
Add 15 per cent above SOR 2010-11 &15 per cent price escalation =X 6,67 lakh
Value of balance work to be donc under 2ndRA/Finalbill as per SOR 2011-11 y =?28.87?|:|;d;9 -
Actual Value of balance work done under 2ndRA/Finalbill as per SOR 2013-1 =¥62.89 lakh
Less Value of balance work to be done under 2ndRA/Finalbill as per SOR 2011-11_ _”__uz_%%litl)?zll:l;(l;]
Irregular excess expenditure =\.24.0Z lakh

“ 15 per cent price escalation &15 per cent above bidding

31



oral process which is designed to proyiqe feasony
° able ,

q

ional objectives viz., fulfilling aee . Ssy
ational 0b) g cCc.ounlabllity oht T,

ol 18 an inte

lnlcrnul cot

| A C )IE K& V S ¢ [{I ‘e ol ‘ ‘ 0 g\ e 1 10 roor g. .

complying W

ol and effective manner and safeguardin, in
ccononticals eft 8 Suarding TeSoye ¢

cient

S !. '
orderly agﬂmm
loss.

A1 of the neil was ineffective and inadequate
The internal control of the Cou quate as Would pe Seen f
I

Jddition to the observations made in the foregoing par

the following, 1N agrapp -

n—:porl.

« Reconciliation between cash book (PLA) with Treasury records gy d betyeg b
n ank

atements and ledgers/ accounts maintained by the KAAC was oy done ¢,
‘ Ensure

accuracy of figures of Annual Accounts.

Ledeers or consolidated abstracts showing head-wise details of fupq receive ¢
= . -
the Government on account of entrusted functions and disbursemen; to Drgy;
y < ﬂg
and Disbursing Officers (DDO) of different departments under it administryg,
[¢ ’e

control were not maintained by KAAC.

o Assessment and payment of Council’s share of revenue in tespect of Moo,

Vehicle tax from State revenue was not ensured by any system/mechanism
* Approval processes were not scrupulously followed.

* Land Revenue department of the KAAC did not maintain any record in connection
with demand and collection of Land revenue. Even none of the Revenue circles
could furnish Demand Register, Counterfoil of Receipt Books (CRF) in support of
actual realisation of Land Revenue, etc. In the absence of basic records, actual

position of demand raised and land revenue collected could not be ascertained.

Policy, procedures and internal checks towards generation and realisation of
revenue like forest, mines and minerals and taxes were not adequately documented
and spelt out in the form of proper guidelines, orders or manual.

A‘nllmema] audit wing was set up in KAAC and started functioning since 2 May 2014
With only one Aygi Officer, posted on deputation basis, but could not carry o i

ChCCkS ex . -
€ept checking of deductions of forest royalty, Value Added Tax, Professionl

32



) \l\h\ “t‘\‘\\ \ O N T
Pax made by ditterent DDOS wnder KAAC, Thus, iternal contiol mechanism needs to be

strengthened by the KAAC o make it moe effective.

6  Conclusion

The audit o Accounts o KAAC tor the nertod 1 ) \
Phe audit ot Acconnts oF KRAAC for the period trom 201112 (o 201516 disclosed that:

e Complianee to Financial Rules and Regulattons in the Council was poor which
rosulted inirregulae expenditure,

e Fiscal management was tnadequate which had led to substantial revenue leakages,

*

Book Keeping (accounting) was weak and roquited further steengthening, Many
cases o is-classitication, diserepaneies and lack ol reconciliation with hanks and
twaasury were noticed,

These issues need to be addressed and corrective measures taken by the KAAC in order to

improve its tunctioning and complianee with Financial Rules.

@Q,pduw
Guwahati (Rashmi Aggarwal)
The 28 August 2017 Accountant General (Audit), Assam

Countersigned

\Us’d

New Delhi (Shashi Kant Sharnw)
The 31 August 2017 Comptroller and Auditor General of India




